market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk changes in the market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt
obligations which is fully repaid during the year as a part of settlement with lenders.

		  The borrowings in terms of fixed rate and floating rate are as follows:

`  In Lakhs

Particulars 31 March, 2025 31 March, 2024

Fixed rate of borrowings  1,131.88  279.13

Variable rate of borrowings  687.00  880.29

Total borrowings  1,818.88  1,159.43

		  As at the reporting period, the Company had the following variable average interest rate borrowing outstanding :

Particulars  Year ended
31st March 2025

 Year ended
31st March 2024

Weighted average interest rate 12.4% 12.3%

Balance ` lakhs  687.00  880.29

		  -	 Interest Sensitivity

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans. With all other
variables held constant, the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows :

		  Impact on profit/(loss)
`  In Lakhs

Particulars 31 March, 2025 31 March, 2024

 Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points  (7.84)  (6.83)

 Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points  7.84  6.83

88   Annual Report 2024-25

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Contd.)

		  - 	 Foreign currency  risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the changes in
the foreign exchange rates. However, as on the date of balance sheet, the Company has no foreign currency denominated assets and
liabilities except nominal trade payable which does not have any major impact on the financial statement.

	 B	 Credit  Risk:

		  Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligation as agreed.  Customer credit